no''siorm drainage fee,for any SFD and MF building permits in the Project from and after
the Effectivve Date. 

4. 2. 6 MedianE.. Landscape Improvement Fee Credit. DEVELOPER shall construct and

dedicate median` `landscape improvements ( the " Median Landscape Improvements") 

having a values}of Two Million One Hundred Twenty -Six Thousand Three Hundred Twelve
and 10/ 100 Dollars ($ 2, 126,312. 10) as set forth in Exhibit "E" and in accordance with the

phasing schedule attached hereto as Exhibit " E- 1" and shall receive credit against the

Project' s Landscape Improvement Fee, which is Nine Hundred Sixty -Six Thousand Four
Hundred Fifty -Six and 00/ 100 Dollars ($ 966, 456. 00), for constructing such Median
Landscape Improvements in accordance with Exhibit " E". Upon DEVELOPER' s completion

and CITY' s acceptance of the Median Landscape Improvements, DEVELOPER shall be

deemed to have fully mitigated and executed its Fair Share Obligation for median

[...]

which is Fourteen Million Four Hundred Forty -Four Thousand Seven Hundred One and
00/ 100 Dollars ($ 14, 444, 701. 00), for constructing those improvements in accordance with
Exhibit " E". The remaining Fair Share Obligation of Five Million Seven' Hundred Ninety -Six
Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty -Six and 93/ 100 Dollars 936. 93) shall be paid as
follows: for the first 1, 029 single-family DU' s, $ 2, 301, 16 per D , and for the first 2, 435

condominium/ townhouse DU' s, $ 1, 408. 23 per DU. Allocation of Arterial and Interchange
Component Credits shall be made in accordance with ibit " E- 2 As required by Section

[...]

08 per single- family DU. The remainder
of the Circulation Improvement Fees for the Meadows Village which is comprised

of the $551. 08 difference between the $1, 750. 08 per DU and the updated amount
of $2, 301. 16 per DU, which totals Three Hundred Twenty -Two Thousand Three Hundred
Eighty -One and 80/ 100 ($322, 381. 80) (i. e., 585 Meadows Units x $551. 08 = 322,

381.80) shall be paid by DEVELOPER to CITY prior to the issuance of the last building
permit for The Gardens Village. 6

4. 2. 8 Sewer Credit. DEVELOPER shall construct and dedicate sewer improvements

having a value of Three Million Five Hundred Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy - 
Nine and 30/ 100 ($ 3, 511, 779. 30) Dollars as set forth in Exhibit "E" and in accordance with
the phasing schedule attached hereto as Exhibit " E 1" and shall receive credit against the
Project' s Sewer Improvement Fee, which is Three Million Thirty -Six Thousand Five
Hundred Seventy -Seven and 04/ 100 Dollars ($ 3, 036, 577.